## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SITE EVALUATION COMMITTEE

## Docket Number 2011-01

Joint Motion of Laidlaw Berlin Biopower, LLC, and Berlin Station, LLC, for Transfer and Amendment of the Certificate of Site and Facility Issued to Laidlaw Berlin Biopower, LLC, and Notice of Change of Major Contractor

## NOTICE OF CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Site Evaluation Committee for the State of New Hampshire will continue a public adjudicative proceeding in above referenced docket on June 3, 2011, at 10 AM. The meeting shall be held in Hearing Room A at the offices of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10, Concord, New Hampshire.

On November 8, 2010, the New Hampshire Site Evaluation Committee (Committee) issued a Certificate of Site and Facility (Certificate) to Laidlaw Berlin BioPower, LLC, for the siting, construction, and operation of a 70 MW biomass fueled power facility located in Berlin, Coos County, New Hampshire (Facility).

On March 9, 2011, Laidlaw Berlin BioPower, LLC, and Berlin Station, LLC (Joint Applicants), filed a joint motion to amend the Certificate, to transfer the Certificate to Berlin Station, LLC, and to notify the Committee of a change in major contractors (Joint Motion).

On May 18, 2011, the Committee commenced an adjudicatory hearing in this docket. Unfortunately, the Committee was unable to conclude the proceeding. There was insufficient time for the Committee to hear closing arguments and begin its deliberations in this matter. Therefore, the proceeding was recessed to the call of the chair. The proceeding will recommence on June 3, 2011, at 10 AM. The proceeding will recommence at the office of the Public Utilities Commission, Hearing Room A, 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10, Concord New Hampshire. The Committee will hear closing arguments and, if appropriate, proceed to deliberate on the merits of the Joint Motion.

The Joint Motion and other filings are available on the Committee's website: www.nhsec.nh.gov.

May 24, 2011

Michael J. lacopino

Counsel to the Site Evaluation Committee